
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Friday, 16 September 2016
:

Committee: 
Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 26 September 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shirehall

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee
Vince Hunt (Chairman)
Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman)
Dean Carroll
Ted Clarke
Nigel Hartin

Roger Hughes
Christian Lea
Pamela Moseley
Vivienne Parry
Arthur Walpole

Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

Apologies for absence have been received from Councillor Walpole.  Further 
apologies will be reported at the meeting

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016 (Pages 1 - 4)

To consider the Minutes of the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 11 July 2016.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on 21 September 2016

5 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00pm on 21 September 2016

6 Highways and Transport Engineering Consultancy Contract: Mouchel 
Performance Review 

Report marked 6 TO FOLLOW

7 Draft Leisure Facilities Strategy (Pages 5 - 20)

Report of the Leisure Services Manager is attached marked 7



8 Update on Emstrey Crematorium and Bereavement Services (Pages 21 - 
24)

Report of the Bereavement Services Manager is attached marked 8

9 Date/Time of next meeting 

The Committee is next scheduled to meet on Monday 28 November 2016 at 
2.00pm





Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 26 September 2016- Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 July 2016

1

Environment and 
Services Scrutiny 
Committee

26 September 2016

2.00 pm

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2016 
2.00  - 3.45 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Councillor Vince Hunt (Chairman)
Councillors Ted Clarke, Nigel Hartin, Christian Lea, Pamela Moseley, Vivienne Parry and 
Arthur Walpole

12 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

12.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean Carroll, Roger Hughes 
and Keith Roberts.  Apologies had also been received from Councillor Mal Price, 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and Environment.

12.2 There were no substitutions

13 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

13.1 Councillors Clark, Moseley, Hunt and Parry declared interests as Members of 
Parish and Town Councils who were in discussions with the Council regarding their 
local libraries.

14 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2016 

14.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2016 had been circulated.

14.2 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Service Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 June 2016 be agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman.

14.3 The Chairman advised Members that he had held a meeting with the Portfolio 
Holder and the Managing Director, Star Housing regarding the proposed task and 
finish group to look at the options appraisal and that he had been advised that the 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 26 September 2016- Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 July 2016

2

options could not be drawn up until the government bill had received its second 
reading in September as changes were expected to the bill.

15 Public Question Time 

15.1 There were no questions from members of the public

16 Member Question Time 

16.1 There were no questions from Members

17 Portfolio Holder Update 

17.1 As the Portfolio Holder was unable to be present a written update had been 
circulated.

17.2 The Chairman asked Members to email any questions arising from the report to the 
Committee Officer and these would be passed to the Portfolio Holder for response 

17.3 The Chair of the Backbenchers Committee advised Members that the Portfolio 
Holder would be giving an update to the next meeting of Backbenchers.

18 Update on Libraries Activity 

18.1 Members received the report of the Director of Commissioning which set out the 
progress made in redesigning the Library Service and the future approach to 
supporting the provision of a modern and sustainable library service.

18.2 The Commissioning Manager advised Members that the redesign of the service 
was progressing and that a report would be taken to Cabinet in July recommending 
the closure of the library at Shawbury and an alteration to opening hours at 11 
libraries across the county.

18.3 A Member asked for an update of provision of library services in Church Stretton.  
The Commissioning Manager advised that the final court judgement had not been 
received yet but that work was ongoing with stakeholders to look at alternative 
solutions.

18.4 A Member asked what was happening to “back office” staff.  The Commissioning 
Manager advised that the Council would continue to run the libraries in key market 
towns but were currently looking at alternative delivery model in order to reduce 
costs.

18.5 A Member expressed concern regarding the future of the mobile library service.  
The Commissioning Manager advised the meeting that it was not proposed to 
review the mobile library service until the management of the static libraries was 
finalised.

18.6 A Member asked whether consideration had been given to the roles of schools in 
delivering library services.  The Library Service Manager advised that the schools 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 26 September 2016- Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 July 2016

3

library service was run separately as a paid for service by the education 
department.

18.7 The Chairman thanked both officers for their report and for answering questions

19 Defra Waste Contract Management visit 

19.1 The Waste Contracts Manager provided a verbal update and advised members that 
the recent visit by DEFRA had gone well however the report arising from the visit 
had not been received. It was agreed that once this had been received and 
finalised, a further report would be brought back to Committee

20 Outdoor Partnerships Update 

20.1 The meeting received the report of the Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager 
which provided an update on the review of the Outdoor Partnerships team and the 
work carried out in the development of a future sustainable business model for the 
service.

20.2 The Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager advised the meeting that the 
Outdoor Partnerships Manager had recently left the Council after taking voluntary 
redundancy and that the team had been restructured as a result of this.  She 
informed Members that she had been appointed as the new Service lead as part of 
this restructure.

20.3 The Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager advised the meeting that an 
Enterprise Plan had been drawn up for the Country Parks and Countryside Heritage 
Sites which included plans to raise income from these sites to contribute to the 
running of the sites, and outlined the work that was being carried out around this.

20.4 The Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager advised that in addition to the 
Enterprise Plan, other work was being carried out to gain additional income 
including work to enable the Rights of Way Maintenance Team to develop income 
generating work, and that any income generated would be placed in a reserve 
account to build up funds that could be reinvested in work on major capital schemes 
outside of the existing budget.

20.5 A Member asked about the Healthy Outdoors Programme.  The Outdoor 
Partnerships Enterprise Manager advised that she was currently working with 
colleagues in Public Health to develop a programme of free outdoor activities.

20.6 A discussion took place around ways of raising income for the service. Suggestions 
included: -
 Adoption of sites by local organisations
 Development of a lottery
 Increasing the use of volunteers
 Investing in existing buildings to increase income for lettings and use of 

facilities such as restaurant’s and gift shops

20.7 A Member commented that there was a role for town and parish councils in 
managing sites or in encouraging volunteering and use of sites.



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 26 September 2016- Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 July 2016

4

20.8 The Chair thanked the Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager for her 
presentation.

21 Date/Time of next meeting 

21.1 Members were reminded that the Committee was next scheduled to meet on 
Monday 5 September 2016 at 2.00pm

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and date
Environment & Services 
Scrutiny

26th September 2016

DRAFT INDOOR SPORTS FACILITIES STRATEGY

Responsible Officer Peter Davis,  Leisure Services Manager
Email: peter.davis@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255932 Fax:

1. Summary

This report provides background information on the need to produce an update of 
the Indoor Sports Facilities Strategy. The Executive Summary from the report 
including the draft recommendations are attached and are currently part of 
consultation which is due to end on the 30th September.

An Indoor Leisure Facilit
[...]
unities.



Appendix 2

7





Committee and date

Environment & Services 
Scrutiny Committee

26th September 2016

Item No

Public

Emstrey Crematorium 

Responsible Officer Mark Foxall       Bereavement Services Manager
email: mark.foxall@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: Ext 5936

1. Summary

This report provides background information and recent activity relating to Emstrey 
Crematorium and the concession agreement to run the wider Bereavement Services.

Since September 2011 aspects of Shropshire Council’s Bereavement Service have 
been provided via a concession agreement awarded to Funeral Services Limited (Co 
Op). Following a competitive tendering process, the agreement was awarded for a 
30 year term expiring in September 2041.  Early in 2016, for commercial reasons, Co 
Op notified the council of its desire to sell the entirety of its cremation operation 
business to another provider, Dignity PLC (Dignity).  Due to conditions within the 
existing concession agreement, Co Op required the council’s consent to novate the 
concession agreement.  Shropshire Council agreed the necessary consent for the 
novation to Dignity Funerals No 3 Limited (a subsidiary of Dignity plc) following a 
decision taken by Cabinet at a meeting held on 13th July 2016.  

Shropshire Council has been working with Dignity since this time and have recently 
met with senior officers from the company. A verbal update on the working 
relationship so far will be provided at the committee meeting.

2. Recommendation

A. That scrutiny committee scrutinise and comment on the contents of the report 
and highlight any areas they would like further updates on in the future.

REPORT

3 Financial Implications

The transfer of provider has been effected via novation with Dignity Funerals No 3 
Limited acquiring the same suite of financial and payment mechanisms that 



previously existed, therefore no change is foreseen to the financial position of the 
council.  Further, the legal costs of the council 
[...]
llr Karen Calder, Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing

Local Member

All

Appendices

None


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016
	7 Draft Leisure Facilities Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Leisure Facility Management Status
	Appendix 2 - Executive Summary Sports Facilities Strategy 2016-2037

	8 Update on Emstrey Crematorium and Bereavement Services



Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee - ???? - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held 
on 26 September 2016

1

Environment and 
Services Scrutiny 
Committee

26 September 2016

2.00 pm

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2016 
2.00  - 3.31 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Councillor Vince Hunt (Leader)
Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Dean Carroll, Ted Clarke, Nigel Hartin, 
Roger Hughes, Christian Lea, Pamela Moseley and Vivienne Parry

22 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

22.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Arthur Walpole

23 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

23.1 Councillors P Moseley and K Roberts declared an interest in the Leisure Facilities 
Strategy report in as far as if the provision of Swimming Facilities in Shrewsbury 
was discussed they were members of Shrewsbury Town Council who were in 
discussions with Shropshire Council over the running of swimming facilities in 
Shrewsbury.

24 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016 

24.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016 had been circulated

24.2 RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held on 11 
July 2016 be agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

25 Public Question Time 

25.1 There were no questions from members of the public

26 Member Question Time 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee - ???? - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held 
on 26 September 2016

2

26.1 There were no questions from  Members 

27 Highways and Transport Engineering Consultancy Contract: Mouchel 
Performance Review 

27.1 Members received the report of the Highways, Transport and Environmental 
Commissioning Manager which gave an overview of the performance, 
achievements and progress under the highways and transport Engineering 
Consultancy Term Services Contract from its commencement in April 2015 to the 
end of March 2016.

27.2 The Highways, Transport and Environmental Commissioning Manager reminded 
Members that following a competitive tendering process, Mouchel were awarded 
the contract to supply Highways and Transport Engineering Consultancy for a 
period of 7 years.  He advised the meeting that there was an optional three year 
break clause built in to the contract but that it was proposed that this would not be 
applied in order to deliver maximum value in service provision.

28 Draft Leisure Facilities Strategy 

29 Update on Emstrey Crematorium and Bereavement Services 

30 Date/Time of next meeting 

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


